bonds as these are fixed-rate instruments. The Group manages its cash flow and interest rate risks by using floating-to-fixed interest rate swap
contracts, primarily entered into with the same financial institutions providing the underlying debt facility. These interest rate swap contracts
have the economic effect of converting borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates. Under the interest rate swap contracts, the Group agrees
to exchange at specified intervals the difference between the fixed contract rates and floating interest rates calculated by reference to the
agreed notional amounts. The fair value of the interest rate swap contracts at the end of each reporting period is determined
by discounting the future cash flows using forward interest rate curves at the balance sheet date.

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit or loss and other comprehensive income if interest rates in Japanese yen denominated borrowings
change by 10 basis points (‘bps’) with all other variables held constant.

  +10bps shift in   –10 bps shift in
  interest rate curve  interest rate curve

   Impact  Impact
   on other  on other
  Carrying  Impact on comprehensive Impact on comprehensive
  amount profit/(loss) income profit/(loss) loss

At	December	31,	2019
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank  130,862 (133) – 133 –
Derivative financial instruments  10,211 – 986 – (975)

Total	net	impact	 	 	 (133)	 986	 133	 (975)

At	December	31,	2018
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank  138,465 (126) – 126 –
Derivative financial instruments  10,158 – 1,076 – (1,092)

Total	net	impact	 	 	 (126)	 1,076	 126	 (1,092)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

As at and for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in US$’000 unless otherwise stated

46 Etrion Corporation // Annual Report 2019

4.	Financial	risk	management	continued
(b) Financial risk management continued
Foreign currency risk
The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to
the Euro, the Swiss franc and the US dollar. The Group’s foreign currency exposure arises from commercial transactions and recognized assets
(Intercompany loans) and liabilities (Corporate bond) denominated in a currency that is not the currency of the relevant Group entity. The Group
does not undertake hedging arrangements to mitigate the foreign currency exposure on its net investments in foreign operations or on income from
foreign operations in order to hedge the risk of foreign currency variations. The Group is primarily exposed to changes in the ¥/$ and ¥/€ exchange
rates. The sensitivity in profit and loss arises mainly from the US dollar Intercompany loan and Euro corporate bond and the impact on equity arises
from the quasi-equity loans.

   Impact on other
 Impact on profit/(loss)  comprehensive income/(loss)

   2019 2018 2019 2018

¥/$ increase 5% (2018: 5%)   1,573 1,378 2, 108 2, 108
¥/$ decrease 5% (2018: 5%)   (1,573) (1,378) (2,108) (2,108)
¥/€ increase 5% (2018: 5%)   1,690 1,690 – –
¥/€ decrease 5% (2018: 5%)   (1,690) (1,690) – –

Price risk
Revenues generated by the Group’s solar power projects in Japan are secured by long-term contracts based on a Feed-in-Tariff (‘FiT’).

Credit risk
Credit risk mainly arises from cash and cash equivalents and derivative financial instruments, as well as credit exposures to customers,
including outstanding receivables and committed transactions. For banks and financial institutions, only high and medium rated institutions
operating in local markets are accepted. The sale of electricity is made to the public utilities in Japan and on the basis of the collection
experience, the Company’s management considers the credit risk associated with trade receivables to be minor. The carrying amount of